Note 2: Duration Gap = Asset Duration - (Liabilities Duration x Market Value Liabilities / Market Value Assets)

30/06/2024

(1) Present value of future cash flows except otherwise noted, discounted with swap curve prevailing at the cut-off date

(2) Macaulay durations for each individual item, then grouped and weighted by Economic Value

(3) Yield-based DV01 = Modified Duration x Market Value / 10,000. This metrics shows the potential loss as a result of an increase of 1bp in IR and it’s normally

expressed as a positive value (thus, a negative value in the yield-based DV01 would represent a gain). Modified Duration = Duration / (1+yield), where yield are

par rates built fron the OIS Swap Curve prevailing at the cutoff-date.

Note 3: Includes deferred revenues, payables and other liabilities

Appendix III  EB 2024/143/R.31
AC 2024/175/R.7

10

Figure 4: Repricing gap and Net interest income sensitivity of assets funded by

equity. As of 30 June 2024, in million USD

Figure 5: Repricing gap and Net interest income sensitivity of assets funded by

debt. As of 30 June 2024, in million USD

30/12/2023

Paralell

+1bps

Paralell

-100bps

Paralell

-200bps

Paralell

-300bps

Paralell

+100bps

Paralell

+200bps

Paralell

+300bps
Steepening Flattening

O/N 343   -   343   0.03   (3.40)   (6.77)   (10.11)   3.43   6.90   10.39   (3.40)   3.43   167

1M 73   0.1   73   0.01   (0.69)   (1.38)   (2.06)   0.70   1.40   2.11   (0.58)   0.58   25

2M 54   -   54   0.00   (0.47)   (0.95)   (1.41)   0.48   0.96   1.45   (0.32)   0.32   80

3M 71   -   71   0.01   (0.56)   (1.11)   (1.66)   0.56   1.13   1.70   (0.28)   0.28   65

4M 72   0.1   72   0.01   (0.51)   (1.02)   (1.52)   0.51   1.03   1.55   (0.17)   0.17   76

5M 54   -   54   0.00   (0.33)   (0.67)   (1.00)   0.34   0.67   1.01   (0.06)   0.06   62

6M 72   -   72   0.00   (0.39)   (0.78)   (1.17)   0.39   0.79   1.19   -   -   80

7M 23   0.1   23   0.00   (0.11)   (0.21)   (0.32)   0.11   0.21   0.32   0.02   (0.02)   29

8M 36   -   36   0.00   (0.13)   (0.27)   (0.40)   0.13   0.27   0.40   0.04   (0.04)   21

9M 39   -   39   0.00   (0.11)   (0.23)   (0.34)   0.11   0.23   0.34   0.06   (0.06)   33

10M 55   0.6   54   0.00   (0.11)   (0.23)   (0.34)   0.11   0.23   0.34   0.08   (0.08)   35

11M 42   -   42   0.00   (0.05)   (0.10)   (0.16)   0.05   0.10   0.16   0.04   (0.04)   36

12M 12   -   12   0.00   (0.01)   (0.01)   (0.02)   0.01   0.01   0.02   0.01   (0.01)   4

Repricing Gap 946   1.0   945   0.07   (6.89)   (13.72) (20.50) 6.94   13.93   20.98   (4.56)   4.60   714

Repricing

Gap

30/06/2024

Maturity

Bucket

Source: IFAD Treasury

Assets Liabilities
Repricing

Gap

Net Interest Income Sensitivity Analysis

30/12/2023

Paralell

+1bps

Paralell

-100bps

Paralell

-200bps

Paralell

-300bps

Paralell

+100bp

s

Paralell

+200bp

s

Paralell

+300bp

s

Steepening Flattening

O/N 502   -   502   0.05   (4.99)   (9.93)   (14.83)   5.03   10.11   15.24   (4.99)   5.03   284

1M 150   323   (172)   (0.02)   1.64   3.27   4.89   (1.66)   (3.33)   (5.02)   1.37   (1.38)   (256)

2M 150   96   54   0.00   (0.47)   (0.94)   (1.41)   0.48   0.96   1.44   (0.32)   0.32   202

3M 370   340   30   0.00   (0.24)   (0.48)   (0.71)   0.24   0.48   0.73   (0.12)   0.12   5

4M 215   -   215   0.02   (1.51)   (3.02)   (4.52)   1.52   3.06   4.60   (0.51)   0.51   236

5M 247   503   (256)   (0.02)   1.60   3.18   4.76   (1.61)   (3.22)   (4.84)   0.27   (0.27)   (190)

6M 352   651   (299)   (0.02)   1.62   3.23   4.83   (1.62)   (3.26)   (4.90)   -   -   (312)

7M 20   0   20   0.00   (0.09)   (0.19)   (0.28)   0.09   0.19   0.28   0.02   (0.02)   33

8M 26   -   26   0.00   (0.10)   (0.20)   (0.30)   0.10   0.20   0.30   0.03   (0.03)   5

9M 14   -   14   0.00   (0.04)   (0.08)   (0.12)   0.04   0.08   0.12   0.02   (0.02)   7

10M 41   -   41   0.00   (0.09)   (0.17)   (0.26)   0.09   0.17   0.26   0.06   (0.06)   17

11M 12   0   12   0.00   (0.02)   (0.03)   (0.05)   0.02   0.03   0.05   0.01   (0.01)   6

12M 18   -   18   0.00   (0.01)   (0.02)   (0.02)   0.01   0.02   0.02   0.01   (0.01)   8

Repricing Gap 2 118  1 912   206   0.03   (2.70)   (5.36)   (8.00)   2.73   5.49   8.28   (4.14)   4.18   46

30/06/2024

Repricing

Gap

Maturity

Bucket

Source: IFAD Treasury

Assets Liabilities
Repricing

Gap

Net Interest Income Sensitivity Analysis

Appendix III  EB 2024/143/R.31
AC 2024/175/R.7

11

Figure 6: Repricing gap of balance sheet items. As of 30 June 2024, in million

USD

Figure 6.a

Figure 6.b

30/12/2023

Paralell

+1bps

Paralell

-100bps

Paralell

-200bps

Paralell

-300bps

Paralell

+100bp

s

Paralell

+200bp

s

Paralell

+300bp

s

Steepening Flattening

O/N 845   -   845   0.1   (8.4)   (16.7)   (24.9)   8.5   17.0   25.6   (8.4)   8.5   451

1M 223   323   (100)   (0.0)   1.0   1.9   2.8   (1.0)   (1.9)   (2.9)   0.8   (0.8)   (231)

2M 204   96   109   0.0   (0.9)   (1.9)   (2.8)   1.0   1.9   2.9   (0.6)   0.6   282

3M 441   340   101   0.0   (0.8)   (1.6)   (2.4)   0.8   1.6   2.4   (0.4)   0.4   70

4M 287   0   287   0.0   (2.0)   (4.0)   (6.0)   2.0   4.1   6.2   (0.7)   0.7   312

5M 300   503   (203)   (0.0)   1.3   2.5   3.8   (1.3)   (2.5)   (3.8)   0.2   (0.2)   (128)

6M 424   651   (227)   (0.0)   1.2   2.4   3.7   (1.2)   (2.5)   (3.7)   -   -   (232)

7M 44   0   43   0.0   (0.2)   (0.4)   (0.6)   0.2   0.4   0.6   0.0   (0.0)   62

8M 62   -   62   0.0   (0.2)   (0.5)   (0.7)   0.2   0.5   0.7   0.1   (0.1)   26

9M 53   -   53   0.0   (0.2)   (0.3)   (0.5)   0.2   0.3   0.5   0.1   (0.1)   39

10M 96   1   96   0.0   (0.2)   (0.4)   (0.6)   0.2   0.4   0.6   0.1   (0.1)   53

11M 54   0   54   0.0   (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.2)   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.1   (0.1)   43

12M 31   -   31   0.0   (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.0)   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   (0.0)   12

Repricing Gap 3 064   1 913   1 152   0.1   (9.6)   (19.1)   (28.5)   9.7   19.4   29.3   (8.7)   8.8   760

Source: IFAD Treasury

Maturity

Bucket

30/06/2024

Repricing

Gap
Assets Liabilities

Repricing

Gap

Net Interest Income Sensitivity Analysis

845
745

854
955

1 242
1 039

812 856 918 971
1 067 1 121 1 152

 (1 000)

 (500)

 -

 500

 1 000

 1 500

O/N 1M 2M 3M 4M 5M 6M 7M 8M 9M 10M 11M 12M

NII Sensitivity Analysis
As of 30 June 2024 - In million USD

Cash Investments Loans Debt Swaps NII - Cumulative Gap

Appendix III  EB 2024/143/R.31
AC 2024/175/R.7

12

Figure 7: Sensitivity analysis of Economic Value of Equity. As of 30 June 2024,

in million USD

Figure 8: Evolution of interest rate risk metrics

DV01

w. concess.

Items

DV01

w.o. concess.

Items

Paralell

-100bps

Paralell

-200bps

Paralell

-300bps

Paralell

+100bps

Paralell

+200bps

Paralell

+300bps
Steepening

(3)
Flattening

(3)

Assets

Contributions 354   437   (0)   (0)   7   14   21   (7)   (13)   (20)   2   (5)

Drawdown of debt -   6   (0)   -   0   0   0   (0)   (0)   (0)   0   (0)

Investments (cash+bonds+swaps) 1 806   1 807   (0)   (0)   2   5   9   (2)   (5)   (7)   3   (4)

Loan reflows 8 492   6 921   (5)   (0)   558   1 183   1 793   (485)   (908)   (1 279)   (750)   569

Other assets 157   157   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub total 10 809   9 329   (5)   (0)   568   1 202   1 823   (494)   (927)   (1 306)  (745)   559

Liabilities

Debt 2 377   2 302   (0)   (0)   52   114   205   (44)   (82)   (114)   (73)   58

Debt (future drawdowns) -   5   (0)   -   1   1   2   (1)   (1)   (1)   (1)   1

Other liabilities 270   270   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Undisbursed Grants 42   -   (0)   (0)   1   2   4   (1)   (2)   (3)   (0)   (1)

Sub total 2 688   2 576   (0)   (0)   53   115   207   (45)   (83)   (115)   (73)   58

Total 8 121   6 753   - - - - - - - - -

Change in EVE (in mill. USD)	 (5)   0   515   1 087   1 616   (450)   (844)   (1 191)  (671)   501

Change in EVE (as % of Nominal) (0)   0   6   13   20   (6)   (10)   (15)   (8)   6

Source: IFAD Treasury

Note 3: Duration of floating rate ordinary undisbursed loans reflows is zero since at the cut-off date the interest rate wasn’t set yet.

Note 4: Asset loans are inflows from repayments, interest payments and service charge. Liabilities loans are future disbursements (i.e. outflows).

Sensitivity Analysis

Note 2: DV01 and Sensitivy Analysis are computed as the difference between the market value using the shocked rates and the market value using the baseline rates. Therefore, a positive (negative) value indicates an

increase (decrease) of the market value in the shocked scenario.